The Conversion Shares may not, within the period commencing on the date of the allotment and

issue of such Conversion Shares and ending on the date falling six months after such date, be transfer

or otherwise dispose of or create any encumbrance or other rights in respect of such Conversion Shares

or any interests therein in respect of such Conversion Shares.

Voting rights

The Convertible Bond does not confer any voting rights at any meetings of the Company.

- 13 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Application for listing

No application will be made by the Company for the listing of the Convertible Bond. Application

will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission to deal in,

the Conversion Shares assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bond.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE ARISING FROM THE ACQUISITION

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date and before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment

and issue of the Conversion Shares:

  Immediate after
  the allotment
 As at the Latest and issue of
 Practicable Date the Conversion Shares
 No. of  Approximate  No. of  Approximate

Shareholders Shares  %  Shares  %

Lo Wai Chi 100,240,000  14.24  100,240,000  1.83

Jo Wo Seob 81,200,000  11.54  81,200,000  1.49

The Vendor and/or its

 nominees (Note) –  –  4,760,000,000  87.12

Public Shareholders
Pretty Profit Enterprises Ltd. 60,000,000  8.53  60,000,000  1.10

Korea Technology

 Investment Corporation 37,000,000  5.26  37,000,000  0.68

Other public Shareholders 425,299,500  60.43  425,299,500  7.78

Total public
 Shareholders 522,299,500  74.22  522,299,500  9.56

Total: 703,739,500  100.00  5,463,739,500  100.00

Note: For illustration purpose only. As the Vendor or successors of the Bondholder(s) individually will not directly or

indirectly control or be interested in Shares of 30% or more in the Company pursuant to the terms of the Sale

and Purchase Agreement.

- 14 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

The Target was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 6 July 2007. The Target is principally

engaged in investment holding and does not have any other operation apart from investment holding.

The Target Group is principally engaged in the LED/LCD solution business and media business,

[…]

Other terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement

We have also reviewed the other terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and are not

aware of any terms which are uncommon.

As confirmed by the Directors, the Sale and Purchase Agreement was negotiated and

entered into on arm’s length basis between the parties thereto. Consequently, we concur with

the Directors’ view that the terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement are fair

and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned and are in the interests

of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

- 46 -

LETTER FROM SINOPAC

9. Potential dilution to the shareholding interests of the public Shareholders

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and

issue of the Conversion Shares:

Table 2: Shareholding structure of the Company before and after Completion

  Immediately after Completion
 As at the Latest Practicable and the allotment and issue
 Date before Completion of the Conversion Shares
  Approximate  Approximate

Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lo Wai Chi 100,240,000 14.24 100,240,000 1.83

Jo Wo Seob 81,200,000 11.54 81,200,000 1.49

The Vendor and/or its nominees – – 4,760,000,000 87.12

Public Shareholders

Pretty Profit Enterprises Ltd. 60,000,000 8.53 60,000,000 1.10

Korea Technology

 Investment Corporation 37,000,000 5.26 37,000,000 0.68

Other public Shareholders 425,299,500 60.43 425,299,500 7.78

Total public Shareholders 522,299,500 74.22 522,299,500 9.56

Total: 703,739,500 100.00 5,463,739,500 100.00

Upon the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares, a total of 4,760,000,000 Conversion

Shares will be issued, representing approximately 676.39% of the existing issued share capital of

the Company and approximately 87.12% of issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the

allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares respectively.

From the above table 2, we note that the shareholding interests of the public Shareholders would

be diluted from approximately 74.22% to 9.56% upon the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares.

In this respect, conversion will only be allowed provided that (i) any conversion of the Convertible

[…]

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Legend Group is exposed to various kind of risks in its operation and financial instruments. The CNP Group’s risk

management objectives and policies mainly focused on minimising the potential adverse effects of these risks on the CNP Group

by closely monitoring the individual exposure as follows:

Interest rate risk

The Legend Group has no significant interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities with a floating interest rate.

The Company’s results and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

Foreign currency risk

The Legend Group has transactional currency exposures as the sales and purchases of the CNP Group were

mainly transacted in Renminbi (“RMB”) and Hong Kong dollar (“HKD”).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonable possible change in the

exchange rate of RMB with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s loss before tax.

 Increase/  Increase/
 (decrease) in  (decrease)  Increase/
 exchange  in loss  (decrease)
 rate  before tax  in equity
 %  HK$  HK$

31 December 2008

If HKD weakens against RMB 5%  28,835  28,835

If HKD strengthens against RMB (5% ) (28,835)  (28,835)

31 March 2008

If HKD weakens against RMB 5%  182,731  182,731

If HKD strengthens against RMB (5% ) (182,731)  (182,731)

Credit risk

The Legend Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Legend Group’s policy

that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable

balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Legend Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. For

transactions that are not denominated in the functional currency of the relevant operating unit, the Legend Group does

not offer credit terms without the specific approval of the management.

The credit risk of the Legend Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, available-

[…]

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE CNP GROUP

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGMENET OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The CNP Group is exposed to various kind of risks in its operation and financial instruments. The CNP Group’s risk

management objectives and policies mainly focused on minimising the potential adverse effects of these risks on the CNP Group

by closely monitoring the individual exposure as follows:

Interest rate risk

The CNP Group has no significant interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities with a floating interest rate.

The Company’s results and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

Foreign currency risk

The CNP Group has transactional currency exposures as the sales and purchases of the CNP Group were mainly

transacted in Renminbi (“RMB”) and Hong Kong dollar (“HKD”).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonable possible change in the

exchange rate of RMB with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s loss before tax.

 Increase/  Increase/
 (decrease) in  (decrease)  Increase/
 exchange  in loss  (decrease)
 rate  before tax  in equity
 %  HK$  HK$

31 December 2008

If HKD weakens against RMB 5%  28,835  28,835

If HKD strengthens against RMB (5%)  (28,835 ) (28,835 )

31 March 2008

If HKD weakens against RMB 5%  182,731  182,731

If HKD strengthens against RMB (5%)  (182,731 ) (182,731 )

31 March 2007

If HKD weakens against RMB 5%  2,056  2,056

If HKD strengthens against RMB (5%)  (2,056 ) (2,056 )

31 March 2006

If HKD weakens against RMB 5%  49,946  49,946

If HKD strengthens against RMB (5%)  (49,946 ) (49,946 )

Credit risk

The CNP Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the CNP Group’s policy that all

customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances

are monitored on an ongoing basis and the CNP Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. For transactions that

are not denominated in the functional currency of the relevant operating unit, the CNP Group does not offer credit terms

without the specific approval of the management.

The credit risk of the CNP Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, available-

[…]

consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2008 as extracted from the interim report of

the Company and the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Legend Group as at 31 December

2008 as extracted from the accountants’ report as set out in Appendix II to the Circular and other

financial information included elsewhere in the Circular, as if the Acquisition has been completed

on the respective balance sheet dates.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared to provide information on the Enlarged

Group as a result of the completion of the Acquisition. It is prepared for illustrative purpose only

and it does not purport to represent what the results, cash flows or financial position of the Enlarged

Group as on the completion of the Acquisition.

- 201 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

   The
 The Group   Legend Group
 For the   For the
 year ended   period ended   Total
 31 December  31 December  Pro-forma  Pro-forma  The Enlarged
 2008  2008  adjustment  adjustment  Group
 HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$

   (Note (c))

REVENUE 81,126,514  13,333,155  –  –  94,459,669

COST OF SALES (84,408,654 ) (13,258,334 ) –  –  (97,666,988 )

GROSS PROFIT (3,282,140 ) 74,821  –  –  (3,207,319 )

Other income and gains 194,360  330,455  –  –  524,815

Administrative expenses (28,512,011 ) (3,431,080 ) (1,170,000 ) (1,170,000 ) (33,113,091 )

Finance costs (757,777 ) –  –  –  (757,777 )

LOSS BEFORE TAX (32,357,568 ) (3,025,804 ) (1,170,000 ) (1,170,000 ) (36,553,372 )

Tax (488,151 ) (4,083 ) –  –  (492,234 )

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (32,845,719 ) (3,029,887 ) (1,170,000 ) (1,170,000 ) (37,045,606 )

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (32,845,719 ) (2,858,512 ) (1,170,000 ) (1,170,000 ) (36,874,231 )

Minority interests –  (171,375 ) –  –  (171,375 )

 (32,845,719 ) (3,029,887)  (1,170,000 ) (1,170,000 ) (37,045,606)

- 202 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

   The
 The Group  Legend Group   Total  The
 31 December  31 December   Pro-forma  Pro-forma  Pro-forma  Pro-forma  Enlarged
 2008  2008  Sub-total  adjustment  adjustment  adjustment  adjustment  Group
 HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$
   (note (a))  (note (b))  (note (c))

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,250,938  523,066  1,774,004  –  –  –  –  1,774,004
Investment in a subsidiary –  –  –  375,060,699  (375,060,699 ) –  –  –
Intangible asset –  –  –  –  388,301,070  –  388,301,070  388,301,070
Deferred tax assets 279,587  –  279,587  –  –  –  –  279,587

 1,530,525  523,066  2,053,591  375,060,699  13,240,371  –  388,301,070  390,354,661

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,700,023  627,998  2,328,021  –  –  –  –  2,328,021
Contract works in progress 34,340,000  –  34,340,000  –  –  –  –  34,340,000
Trade receivables 609,974  18,255  628,229  –  –  –  –  628,229
Prepayment and other receivables 43,250,598  362,374  43,612,972  (5,000,000 ) –  –  (5,000,000 ) 38,612,972
Amount due from a director –  8  8  –  –  –  –  8
Bank balances and cash 7,590,328  4,237,307  11,827,635  –  –  –  –  11,827,635

 87,490,923  5,245,942  92,736,865  (5,000,000 ) –  –  (5,000,000 ) 87,736,865

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 219,133  5,000  224,133  –  –  –  –  224,133
Other payables and accrual 3,827,870  317,313  4,145,183  –  –  1,170,000  1,170,000  5,315,183
Tax payable 4,944,743  –  4,944,743  –  –  –  –  4,944,743
Due to a related company 220,982  –  220,982  –  –  –  –  220,982

 9,212,728  322,313  9,535,041  –  –  1,170,000  1,170,000  10,705,041

NET CURRENT ASSETS 78,278,195  4,923,629  83,201,824  (5,000,000 ) –  (1,170,000 ) (6,170,000 ) 77,031,824

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITES 79,808,720  5,446,695  85,255,415  370,060,699  13,240,371  (1,170,000 ) 382,131,070  467,386,485

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Loan from a director of
 certain subsidiaries –  5,500,000  5,500,000  –  –  –  –  5,500,000
Due to holding company –  3,900,000  3,900,000  –  (3,900,000 ) –  (3,900,000 ) –
Due to a director of
 certain subsidiaries –  14,106,341  14,106,341  –  –  –  –  14,106,341

Total non current liabilities –  23,506,341  23,506,341  –  (3,900,000 ) –  (3,900,000 ) 19,606,341

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 79,808,720  (18,059,646 ) 61,749,074  370,060,699  17,140,371  (1,170,000 ) 386,031,070  447,780,144

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity holder
 of the parent
Issued capital 5,864,515  8  5,864,523  –  (8 ) –  (8 ) 5,864,515
Reserves 73,944,205  (17,140,379 ) 56,803,826  370,060,699  17,140,379  (1,170,000 ) 386,031,078  442,834,904

 79,808,720  (17,140,371 ) 62,668,349  370,060,699  17,140,371  (1,170,000 ) 386,031,070  448,699,419
Minority interests –  (919,275 ) (919,275 ) –  –  –  –  (919,275 )

 79,808,720  (18,059,646 ) 61,749,074  370,060,699  17,140,371  (1,170,000 ) 386,031,070  447,780,144

- 203 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

   The
  The Group  Legend Group
  For the  For the
  year ended  period ended   Total
  31 December  31 December   Pro-forma  Pro-forma  The Enlarge
  2008  2008  Sub-total  adjustment  adjustment  Group
  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$
   (note (a))

CASH FLOWS FROM
 OPERATING ACTIVITES
Loss before tax  (32,357,568 ) (3,025,804 ) (35,383,372 ) –  –  (35,383,372 )
Adjustments for:
 Depreciation  170,327  111,018  281,345  –  –  281,345
 Impairment of trade receivables  2,677,480  –  2,677,480  –  –  2,677,480
Finance cost  757,777  –  757,777  –  –  757,777
Interest received  (147,548 ) (23,506 ) (171,054 ) –  –  (171,054 )
Equity-settled share option expenses  7,442,336  –  7,442,336  –  –  7,442,336

  (21,457,196 ) (2,938,292 ) (24,395,488 ) –  –  (24,395,488 )
Increase in inventories  (1,700,023 ) (41,421 ) (1,741,444 ) –  –  (1,741,444 )
Increase in contract
 works in progress  (30,958,412 ) –  (30,958,412 ) –  –  (30,958,412 )
Decrease in trade receivables  60,000,000  5,303,805  65,303,805  –  –  65,303,805
Decrease in prepayments
 and other receivables  (8,155,911 ) (88,533 ) (8,244,444 ) 5,000,000  5,000,000  (3,244,444 )
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables  219,133  (5,262,690 ) (5,043,557 ) –  –  (5,043,557 )
Decrease in other payables
 and accruals  (924,575 ) (1,174,947 ) (2,099,522 ) –  –  (2,099,522 )
Increase in amount due
 to a related company  54,460  –  54,460  –  –  54,460

Cash used in operations  (2,922,524 ) (4,202,078 ) (7,124,602 ) 5,000,000  5,000,000  (2,124,602 )
Interest received  147,548  23,506  171,054  –  –  171,054
Interest expenses  (757,777 ) –  (757,777 ) –  –  (757,777 )
Hong Kong profits tax paid  (563,325 ) (71,437 ) (634,762 ) –  –  (634,762 )

Net cash outflow from
 operating activities  (4,096,078 ) (4,250,009 ) (8,346,087 ) 5,000,000  5,000,000  (3,346,087 )

CASH FLOWS FROM
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of property,
 plant and equipment  (1,015,187 ) (3,271 ) (1,018,458 ) –  –  (1,018,458 )
Acquisition of a subsidiary  –  –  –  (5,000,000 ) (5,000,000 ) (5,000,000 )

Net cash outflow from
 investing activities  (1,015,187 ) (3,271 ) (1,018,458 ) (5,000,000 ) (5,000,000 ) (6,018,458 )

- 204 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

   The
  The Group  Legend Group
  For the  For the
  year ended  period ended   Total
  31 December  31 December   Pro-forma  Pro-forma  The Enlarge
  2008  2008  Sub-total  adjustment  adjustment  Group
  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$
   (note (a))

CASH FLOWS FROM
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Contribution from miniority interest  –  490  490  –  –  490
Repayment of trust receipt loans, net  (12,040,445 ) –  (12,040,445 ) –  –  (12,040,445 )
Increase in amount due to a
 director of certain subsidiaries  –  6,139,104  6,139,104  –  –  6,139,104

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from
 financing activities  (12,040,445 ) 6,139,594  (5,900,851 ) –  –  (5,900,851 )

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (17,151,710 ) 1,886,314  (15,265,396 ) –  –  (15,265,396 )
Effect of foreign exchange
 rate changes, net  –  287,762  287,762  –  –  287,762
Cash and cash equivalents
 at beginning of year  24,742,038  2,063,231  26,805,269  –  –  26,805,269

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 AT END OF YEAR/PERIOD  7,590,328  4,237,307  11,827,635  –  –  11,827,635

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances   7,590,328  4,237,307  11,827,635  –  –  11,827,635

   7,590,328   4,237,307   11,827,635   –   –   11,827,635

- 205 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

(a) Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, the aggregate purchase consideration for the Acquisition

is HK$600,000,000.

 The purchases consideration has to be satisfied:

(i) as to HK$5,000,000 set off against a deposit paid by China Trends to Ocean Space upon

the signing of a memorandum of understanding dated 18 December 2007;

(ii) the remaining of approximately HK$595,000,000 by the issue of convertible notes entitling